TOWN OF JAMESIOWN RESOLUTION 02-10, SERIES 2018

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, COLORADO ACCEPTING A SUSTAINABILITY GRANT FROM BOULDER COUNTY FOR THE JAMESTOWN ZERO WASTE PROJECT, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN THE IGA AND TO MANAGE THE GRANT.

WHEREAS, The Town Board of Trustees desires to apply for a Sustainability Grant from Boulder County, totaling \$3,995 for a Jamestown Zero Waste project for the purpose of environmental sustainability; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, COLORADO:

- 1. The Town of Jamestown will accept the 2018 Boulder County Sustainability Grant in the amount of \$6,185.00 with an in-kind volunteer match of 45.83 hours, (based on the grant balance of unused funding from the 2017 grant, worth up to \$998.75) for the purpose of the Jamestown Zero Waste Project, as defined in the application.
- 2. \$2,190.00 of unused funding will be carried over from the 2017 grant leaving a balance of \$3,995.00 to be provided by the County.
- 3. The project, if approved by the County, will include continuation of the monthly single stream recycling event, a zero waste 4th of July and a local yard waste composting program.
- 4. The Town authorizes Tara Schoedinger, Mayor, as signatory for the IGA with Boulder County and any other agreements related to this grant.

RESOLVED, APPROVED and ADOPTED by a vote of the Jamestown Board of Trustees on this 5th Day of February, 2018.

TOWN OF JAMESTOWN

Tara Schoedinger, Mayor

ATTEST

Kristi Rutledge, Town Clerk